Evaluation:
A strong decrease in the prices is currently not very
probable, since PV prices in Jordan are already relatively
competitive at international level. Nevertheless, once EPC
companies are established and customers know the prod-
uct, economies of scale might lead to price reductions.

Explanation:
A strong increase in the interest rate of the PV system
share has moderate negative effects on the internal rate of
return of equity employed.

Evaluation:
Even if the interest rate would be considerably higher, the
investment would still be economically attractive.

Figure 18:  Mid-sized residential PV system
yield sensitivity analysis

	 Specific	Yield	[kWh/kWp/a]

Figure 22:  Mid-sized residential PV system
debt share sensitivity analysis

 Dept Share [%]

Figure 20:  Mid-sized residential PV  system
direct consumption share
 sensitivity analysis

 Direct Consumption Shares [%]

Figure 19:  Mid-sized residential PV  system
equipment price sensitivity
 analysis

 System Price Changes [%]

Figure 21:  Mid-sized residential PV system
interest rate sensitivity analysis

 Interest Rate [%]

Base
Case

17%
20%

25%
29%

31%
34%

38%
43%

9.1
7.9

7.1
5.2 4.5 4.0

3.2 2.7

1.100 1.300 1.500 1.700 1.900 2.100 2.300

Amortization
[a]

Equity IRR
[%]

23% 24% 26% 27% 29%

31%
34%

36%
40%

43%
47%

7.4 7.1 6.6
5.9 5.2 4.5 4.0 3.5 3.0 2.7 2.3

-25% -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

Base
Case

Amortization
[a]

Equity IRR
[%]

Amortization
[a]

Equity IRR
[%]  Base

Case

31% 30% 29% 29% 28% 28% 29%

4.7 5.0 5.3 5.4 5.5 5.4 5.3

30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

Amortization
[a]

Equity IRR
[%]

Base
Case

34% 34% 33% 32% 31% 31% 30% 29% 29%

3.7 3.9 4.2 4.4 4.5 4.7 5.0 5.3 5.7

6% 7% 8% 9% 10% 11% 12% 13% 14%

Amortization
[a]

Equity IRR
[%]  !"#$%

&"#$%
Base
Case

22% 23% 24% 25% 26% 27% 29%
31%

35%

4.7 4.7 4.7 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.5 4.5

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

Equity IRR

Amortization

Equity IRR

Amortization

Equity IRR

Amortization

Equity IRR

Amortization

Equity IRR

Amortization

4544 Net-metering as Business Case in Jordan

Example 3:  Mid-sized/Ordinary Consumer (Public) PV
System of 15 kWp

Particularities:
 ■  High direct consumption rate of 70%.
 ■  Equity share of the investment is 30%.w
 ■  Average electricity prices are very high since the

consumer has a high percentage of unsubsidized
electricity consumption.

 ■  Medium, already attractive system price.
 ■  Continuous price increase of 5% per year from the

first year on for the tariff categories substituted with

[…]

Explanation:
A strong increase in the interest rate of the bank credit
for the PV system has moderately negative effects on the
internal rate of return of equity employed.

Evaluation:
Even if the interest rate would increase considerably, the
investment would still be economically attractive.

Explanation:
A strong decrease in specific system price per kWp will
lead to a considerable improvement in the internal rate of
return of equity employed.

Evaluation:
A strong decrease in the prices is currently not very
probable, since PV prices in Jordan are already relatively
competitive at international level. Nevertheless, once EPC
companies are established and customers know the prod-
uct, economies of scale might lead to price reductions.

Explanation:
A strong increase in the direct consumption share has
hardly any effect on the internal rate of return of equity
employed, since the reduction of the electricity price by
direct consumption is only marginal.

Evaluation:
A strong increase in the direct consumption share is hardly
possible for commercial consumers.Amortization

[a]

Equity IRR
[%]

Base
Case

20%
25%

31%
36%

42%
48%

54%

8.0
6.9

4.8
3.6

2.9 2.4 2.0

1.100 1.300 1.500 1.700 1.900 2.100 2.300

Figure 36:  Mid-sized commercial PV system
yield sensitivity analysis

	 Specific	Yield [kWh/kWp/a]

Amortization
[a]

Equity IRR
[%] Base

Case

26% 27% 28% 29% 30% 32% 35%
39%

45%

4.1 4.0 3.9 3.9 3.7 3.6 3.4 3.2 2.8

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

Figure 40:  Mid-sized commercial PV system
debt share sensitivity analysis

 Debt Share [%]

Amortization
[a]

Equity IRR
[%]

Base
Case

42% 41% 40% 39% 39% 38% 37% 37% 36%

2.8 2.9 3.0 3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.6 3.8

6% 7% 8% 9% 10% 11% 12% 13% 14%

Figure 38:  Mid-sized commercial PV system
interest rate sensitivity analysis

 Interest Rate [%]

Amortization
[a]

Equity IRR
[%]

29%
32%

36%
42%

49%

58%

5.4
4.4

3.5
2.9 2.3 1.8

-25% -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

Base
Case

Figure 37:  Mid-sized commercial PV  system
equipment price sensitivity
 analysis

 System Price Changes [%]

Amortization
[a]

Equity IRR
[%]

Base
Case

39% 39% 39% 39% 39% 39% 39% 39%

3.1 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2

30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Figure 39:  Mid-sized commercial PV  system
direct consumption share
 sensitivity analysis

 Direct Consumption Shares [%]Equity IRR

Amortization

Equity IRR

Amortization

Equity IRR

Amortization

Equity IRR

Amortization

Equity IRR

Amortization

5352 Net-metering as Business Case in Jordan

Example 5:  Mid-sized Industrial-Consumer PV System
of 150 kWp

Particularities:
 ■  Equity share of the investment is 30%.
 ■  Average electricity prices are medium since the

consumer has a high percentage of unsubsidized
electricity consumption.

 ■  Low system price and low interest rate.

[…]

5958 Net-metering as Business Case in Jordan

Explanation:
A strong increase in specific yield per kWp will lead to a
considerable improvement of the Internal Return Rate of
the equity employed.

Evaluation:
A strong increase in yield might be possible because
wheeling allows to install systems at locations with high
irradiation in unpopulated areas.

Explanation:
A strong increase in the interest rate for the loan of the PV
system has moderately negative effects on the internal rate
of return of equity employed.

Evaluation:
Even if the interest rate would be considerably higher, the
economic attractiveness of the investment would still be
acceptable.

Explanation:
A strong decrease in specific system price per kWp will
lead to a considerable improvement in the internal rate of
return of equity employed.

Evaluation:
A strong decrease in the prices is currently not very
probable, since PV prices in Jordan are already relatively
competitive at international level. Once EPC companies
are established and customers know the product, econo-
mies of scale might lead to price reductions

Amortization
[a]

Equity IRR
[%] Base

Case

16%

20%
22%

26%
27%

29%
33%

37%

8.9

7.7
6.8 6.1 5.8 5.6 5.1

4.1

1.100 1.300 1.500 1.700 1.900 2.100 2.300

Figure 54:  Large industrial PV system  energy
yield sensitivity analysis for
wheeling option

	 Specific	Yield [kWh/kWp/a]

Amortization
[a]

Equity IRR
[%]

Base
Case

29% 29% 28% 28% 27% 27% 27% 26% 26%

5.5 5.6 5.7 5.8 5.8 5.9 6.0 6.1 6.2

2% 3% 4% 5% 6% 7% 8% 9% 10%

Figure 56:  Large industrial PV system with
wheeling option interest rate
 sensitivity analysis

 Interest Rate [%]

Amortization
[a]

Equity IRR
[%]

Base
Case

22% 23%
26%

29%
34%

40%

7.1 6.6 6.1 5.6 5.0
3.7

-25% -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

Figure 55:  Large industrial PV system
 equipment price sensitivity
 analysis for wheeling option

 System Price Changes [%]

f.  Barriers, Recommendations and
Next Steps

Short-term Outlook
Net-metering and wheeling present the same business case,
although wheeling is slightly more complex and yet not
tested in practical terms.

The following section looks at various barriers that have
been identified. The barriers vary according to focus group
but could be addressed by policy-makers and interest
groups.

Regulative barrier: Overall grid capacity restrictions

Barrier According to the directive concerning net-metering,* the limit for net-metering is fixed at

[…]

Even if the interest rate would be considerably higher, the
economic attractiveness of the investment would still be
acceptable

Explanation:
A strong decrease in specific system price per kWp will
lead to a considerable improvement in the internal rate of
return of the equity employed.

Evaluation:
A strong decrease in the prices is currently not very prob-
able, since PV prices in Jordan are already relatively com-
petitive at an international level. Once EPC companies are
established and customers know the product, economies
of scale might lead to price reductions.

Explanation:
The PPA tariff for EOI-Rounds 2&3 are ceiling tariffs.
Only tariffs below will be accepted.

Evaluation:
A strong decrease in tariffs decreases the internal rate of re-
turn of the equity employed and the time of amortization
to a considerable degree.

Explanation:
A change in the debt share of the PV system has moderate
effects on the internal rate of return of equity employed.

Evaluation:
The best possible option would be to finance the entire
PV system through a bank loan; 30% of equity is already
considerable.

Amortization
[a]

Equity IRR
[%]

Base
Case

6%
9%

13%

16%
18%

20%
24%

29% 13.7

11.1
9.5

8.2 7.7 7.3
5.4

4.0

1.100 1.300 1.500 1.700 1.900 2.100 2.300

Figure 64:  PPA energy yield sensitivity
 analysis

	 Specific	Yield	[kWh/kWp/a]

Figure 66:  PPA interest rate sensitivity
 analysis

 Interest Rate [%]

Amortization
[a]

Equity IRR
[%]

Base
Case

12%
14%

17%

20%

25%

31%

9.8
9.0 8.1 7.3

5.2
3.6

-25% -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

Figure 65:  PPA equipment price sensitivity
analysis

 System Price Changes [%]

Amortization
[a]

Equity IRR
[%]

Base
Case

21% 20% 19% 19% 18% 18% 17% 16%

16%
6.9 7.2 7.4 7.6 7.7 7.8 8.1 8.3

8.6

2% 3% 4% 5% 6% 7% 8% 9% 10%

Direct Consumption Shares [%]

Revenue and Debt Service

Investment	and	Cashflow	for	EquityInvestment and Cashflow for Equity

JD

-4000
-3000
-2000
-1000

0
1000

Equity Investment

Cashflow for Equity

Cumulative Cashflow

 -   1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15  16  17  18  19  20
Equity Investment (15.225.000)
Cashflow for Equity -  1.766.655  1.650.045  1.555.500  1.410.659  1.287.573  1.162.003  1.057.081  7.271.285  7.137.157  6.999.772  6.881.482  6.714.337  6.565.807  6.413.062  6.277.685  6.093.810  5.926.708  5.754.197  5.597.102  5.391.562
Cumulative Cashflow (15.225.000) (13.458.345) (11.808.300) (10.252.800) (8.842.141) (7.554.568) (6.392.565) (5.335.484) 1.935.801  9.072.958  16.072.729  22.954.211  29.668.548  36.234.355  42.647.417  48.925.103  55.018.913  60.945.621  66.699.818  72.296.920  77.688.482

-20.000.000

0

20.000.000

40.000.000

60.000.000

80.000.000

100.000.000

TD

Operation Year

PPA

Debt Service

Opex

Equity IRR

Amortization

Equity IRR

Amortization

Equity IRR

Amortization

Equity IRR

Amortization

Equity IRR

Amortization

Power Purchasing  Agreements via Tenders or Direct Proposals 7776

e.  Barriers & Recommendations,
Next Steps –

Short-term Outlook
Direct proposals within the EOI procedure seem to work
smoothly. Nevertheless, the fact that it has taken since late
2011 to achieve signing of PPAs in EOI Round 1 indicates

an ongoing learning process, which will hopefully result in